WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

5

 $\sum_{i=1}^{n}$

REGULAR SESSION, 1996

.

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4391

(By Delegates GALLAGHER AND FLEISCHAUER)

Passed <u>MARCH 9</u>, 1996

In Effect <u>NINETY DAYS FEOM</u> Passage

ENROLLED

850

1 - - 4 1 - - 4

 $\mathbb{C}\mathcal{O}$

H. B. 4391

(BY DELEGATES GALLAGHER AND FLEISCHAUER)

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section one, article nine, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended; to repeal section one, article four, chapter twenty-nine of said code; and to repeal section fifteen, article six, chapter sixty-one of said code, all relating to obsolete provisions of the code of West Virginia, horse trading near fairs or religious meetings; notaries in office on January 1, 1931; power of notaries regarding negotiable instruments; common drinking cups; and penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article nine, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be repealed; that section one, article four, chapter twenty-nine of said code be repealed; and that section fifteen, article six, chapter sixty-one be repealed, all to read as follows:

CHAPTER 16.

ARTICLE 9. OFFENSES GENERALLY.

§16-9-1. Common drinking cup prohibited; penalty.

- 1 Section one, article nine, chapter sixteen of the code
- 2 of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
- 3 amended, is hereby repealed.

CHAPTER 29.

ARTICLE 4. NOTARIES PUBLIC AND COMMISSIONERS.

Enr. H. B. 4391]

§29-4-1. Notaries in office on January 1, 1931.

1 Section one, article four, chapter twenty-nine of the

2

- 2 code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
- 3 thirty-one, as amended, is hereby repealed.

CHAPTER 61.

ARTICLE 6. CRIMES AGAINST THE PEACE.

§61-6-15. Horse trading near fairs or religious meetings.

- 1 Section fifteen, article six, chapter sixty-one of the
- 2 code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
- 3 thirty-one, as amended, is hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chainman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

3

Originating in the House.

Takes) effect ninety days from pagsage. Clerk of the Senate Bregar n. Bran Glerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within 12 this the 🣿 day of 1996 the vernor ® GCU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

GUVERNOR Date $\frac{3/\partial 2}{46}$ Time $\frac{9:166}{66}$